UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2115221185 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 06/01/2021 11:20 AM Pg: 1 of 10

Investor Loan #; 221973555

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
6860 North Argonne St, Unit A
Denver, CO 80249

After Recording Reiurn To:
Freedor: Murtgage Corporation
6860 Nortivis zonne Street, Unit A
Denver, CG 85249

This document was pierared by: Myrsiades Duran; Freedom Mortgage Corporation

1 (‘[)6_‘7’%@\4 Srace Above This Line For Recording Data

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (*17): MARK MARI AND CHICSTINA M. CIANCIO, HUSBAND AND WIFE

Original Lender/Beneficiary Lender or Servicer (“Lender™): MERS as a nominee for
Guaranteed Rate, Inc.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed /“Mortgage”) and Note (“Note”):
06/19/2018

Loan Number: 0061713145 FHA Loan INamler: FR 1379526160703

The original principal balance was $211,105.00. The existing” principal balance is
$2006,055.40. $17,113.02 will be added to the existing prineipal balance resuiting in a new
modifled loan amount of $223,168.42. NEW MONEY BEING ADVANCEDR IN THE
AMOUNT OF $17,113.02.

Recording Data: The security instrument is recorded in Book: NA  at Page: NA ot as
Document/Instrument Number: 1817746018 in the office of the Register of Deeds for COLK
County, ILLINOIS. Recorded on 06/26/2018

APN/ Tax ID: 08-29-415-049-0000

Property Address (“Property”): See Exhibit A for Legal Description
660 VERSAILLES CIR UNIT B ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007.

MERS #: 100196399017023449

Mortpage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™) is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.

Page 1

O

Mrackinald: ZHEARG2324A0] A1A3ER-0NNS0RA1-0 TPAG PHPAITDOG 34 15/70 14 136462801 /F 1 O




2115221185 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. The MERS telephone number is
(888) 679-MERS (6377).

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully,

[f my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modificat'on’ Agreement (“Agreement™) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement.4 1)/he Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Mouws sngether, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. ~C#pitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to ther i the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, kacii s referred to as “1”. Words signifying the singular (such as “I”)
shall include the plural (such 4s “w&™) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effec’ urless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. I certify, represent to'Lender, and agree as follows:

A. The Property has no more than four units.

=

The Property currently has no materially adverse pinviical condition(s).
l intend to continue to live in the Property as my primary residence.

1do not have any other FHA-insured mortgage.

=2 0N

If T received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceedng subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that { will not have fe)sonal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and ackriowiedge
that:

A. Prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no longer true and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In
that event, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents.

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has

Page 2

I

i

|

|

Ul

Il

A A A

ITeackinaln: 704 RAPA24RAT A RIUAOANINA A TRAS 2281 RO v 1770 14 19AdRRRTEF ¢ Nl



Tenrkinnld

2115221185 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

occurred. In addition, Lender will not be cbligated to modify the Loan Documents if [ fail
to meet any of the requirements under this Agreement.

The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in all

material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 03/24/2021 (the
“Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived.
If T have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this modification, this
maodification will not take effect.

A.

The new Maturity Date will be 04/01/2051,

B. As.of ‘he Modification Effective Date, the new principal balance of my Note is

$223,106%2 (the “New Principal Balance™).

C. Interest at the »ixed rate of 3.000% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 04/01/2021 and"’my first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 05/01/2021. My fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as
follows:

Monthl; Estimated
Principal «n1 Monthty
Interest Lserow Total Number of
Payment Payment Monthly Payment Monthly
Years | Interest Rate Amount Anount* Payment* Begins On | Payments
30 3.000% $940.89 $340.50.7 ) 8148135, 05/01/2021 3560
may adjust < | imay adjust
periodically | Jerladically
1 —
* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law.
Therefore, my total monthly paymenl may change accordingly.
The total monthly payment amount shown does not include the cost(for any optional
products that may be on the mortgape loan.
The terms in this Section 3.C. supersede any provisions to the contrary in/th’” Loan
Documents, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable-or step-ibicizst
rate.

D. [ will be in Default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement,

E. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. ahove shall apply even in the event of default

and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following;

Page 3

[l

[l

Gl

MU E B

TRAA2RSTVARN] A1 830G MANEARRY N TDAR 29971 INAF 29 10770 I 1304cma0) (T 1



[

=

Page 4

fuimalds TARAAEAINAOA RARAAR AAARRART RINAR AAAAT IR 1A R4ITA 14 4A048ARATIE 1 A

2115221185 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, rccording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk’s Office to allow for recording if
and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the L.oan Documents have
signed this Agieement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an interest in the
uroperty nzed not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to
ve held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or {3) Lender has waived
this/tequirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts,
eacn oi *wnich shall be deemed an original.

This Agreenient supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial modification
payment plaz;, or loan workout plan that I previously entered into with Lender.

I will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, anu requirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessmients, escrow
items, impounds, and all other pzyrients, the amouat of which may periodically change
over the term of my Loan.

The Loan Documents are composed oi-duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby rexrfirmed.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, Sxzept as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothiiig in this Agreement satisfies or
releases in whole or in part any of the obligations conained.in the Loan Documents.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as earsessly modified by, this
Agreement, Lender and [ will be bound by, and will comply wifly; «ll of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any othe: provision of
the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in.it/iscsold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its optiony rzquire
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lende’ shall
not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit the exertise
of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option,
Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less
than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If 1 fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Meortgage without further
notice to, or demand on, me.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under FHA

[

YO



2115221185 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

On and after the Modification Effective Drate, any provision in the Note {or in amy
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessmeunt of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

[ will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance produci{s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by
T.ender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first-lien position
and/or is fully enforceable upon modification. Under any circumstance and not
withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive
suar. til= endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the terras 0"4his Agreement will not beconte effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agrcerient will be null and void.

I will execute sich other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to (1)
constunnate the terins and conditions of this Agreement or (2) comect the terms and
conditions of this Agreament il an error is detected after execution of this Agreement.
Lender may declare this Agrerment void and of ne legal effect upon notice of such etror.
If I sign a corrected Agreemen:, lierider will provide a copy of such Agreement to me. IT]
elect not to sign such corrected Agreement, at Lender’s sole option, (x) the terms of the
original Loan Documents shall continue ir. full force and effect and (y) the terms of the
original Loan Documents will not be moditicd by this Agreement.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, nc. [“MERS™) is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaw:re/and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 483501-2026."1f the-loan has been registered with
MERS, MERS (i) has only legal title to the interests zranted by the borrower in the
mortgage and acts solely as a nominee for the owner and hollen of the promissory note,
its successors and assigns, {i1) has the right: to exercise any zr 2i of those interests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and (iii} has the
right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceling the morigage loan.

Lender may collect and record personal information, including, but not limited 0, my
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, paymeant
history, government monitoring information, and informaticn about account balances and
activity. In addition, T understand and consent to the disclosure all of this inforination and
the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1) any government entity that regulates
Lender; (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guaraniecs, or
services my first-lien or subordinate-lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (3} companies
that perform support services for the FHA and (4) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agency,

M. if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,

Page 5

11 e anennn d0ml msnnnn Aasnnnne aBRAA Anne ] IREE A nadTh L AR bsanal 10 < 6

misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as

li

il

IERLIANTH

L



Page 6

2115221185 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

modified, or is ctherwise missing, [ will comply with Lender’s request to execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary.
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with 2 demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred to as the “Documents”. [ will deliver the
Documents within ten days afier [ receive Lender’s written request for such replacement.

A D00

1 IO



i

Linnld: TRAAARD 124 A

2115221185 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Instrument and iE ;% E’%er(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Mark Mari b’ Y
(Must be signed exactly as printed)

;A 2o
Signatyre Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
S j MA-aD XX \ Q,_;\_D

Christina /. Ciancio
{Must be sigried =xactly as printed)
0S /o4 / aoal
Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
e

WM %nature \
lemaan !
Witness Printed Name

AT Y
Witmess Signature Date (MM/DD/YYY V)

ISpace below this line for Actnowledgement]

STATEOF L LLINOLS

countyor  Cpoic
On the Lf day of M Ay

in/tie year 2020 pefore me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally apypearcd Mark Mari and Christina

M. Ciancio, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrumert aad acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in histher/ftheir authorized capaci*vies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which the person or

entity acled, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and ofjlcz:l seal.

(Slgnature) {Notary Public Seal)

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

Notary Public: SWL‘!—A} A Ho SiASIC /

{Printed Name)

Notary commission expires: & ! ?IL}D

Page 7

N M A

1 01 R10R-AIANINT A TRAFR 49961 [N 23 07070 14 13848900 15 1 m

et i £ et e A T AT e T e
“OFFICIAL SEAL"
STEPHEN A KOSINSKI
Notary Public - State of lilingis

My Coenitinesien Explres August 08, 2023
et e b i, Mbﬁ‘\-i‘ﬂnfm:h,d:

K
4
4,
¥

ur.ue—mr- sl



2115221185 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

e o ok e de 4 * Tk Kewkkhhk LS ] ¥RERRARRETRARATEER AN RERE LR KRRk XA wR IR dokdkr

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Martgage Coruoration
By: Mortgage Griinzct Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

Dated. May 19,2021

ame:Stephanie Casi'ias
Title : Attorney in Fact

{Space below this line for Acknowledoement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF _Denver

On_19 dayof May in the year 2021 befare Me, Theresa Czioune Notary Public,
personally appeared Stephanie Casillas , Supenvisor Document Prozassiig of Mortgage Connect
Document Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage Corporatien. persanally known to
me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) »vinose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they exec(ted the same

in his/her/their authorized capacity{ies), and that by his/heritheir signature(s) on the inst:drnent the

person{s), or entity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.. <

[HE
WITNESS my hand and official seal. ﬁggﬁ&%ﬁ%ﬁgw
_ SIATE CF COLORADQ
ary Signature NOTARY ID 20204043990
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 17, 2024
Theresa Carbone Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
December 17, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Signatures continue an the following page



a
( UMF\SAS my/’hand and official seal. ST;‘T(ES%S%HEDO
. NOTARY 1P /(4043990

\\, Cn Notary Signature MY COMMISSION EX/ IRES JFCEMBER 17, 2024

2115221185 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

e d R ek Ik e v ek R Ao dr ke ek bk WRKHAN R IR AT R A ERET IR Aok e dedok drobeot ok o ik & e o R T W e o ek

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage Flectronic Registration Systems, Inc.,

7=
By f%_' MAY 19 2021

Date

Josti 5a'ay | Assistant Secretary

[Space below this line Jor Acknowledgement]

staTE oFC el oted o
COUNTY o@ L0

On ﬁday of ¥ I\ in the year&al before més,
Notary Public, personaity appeared Josh Balav- .

Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Sysiems 'ne., personally known to
me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to bé the person(s) whose name(s)
isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged toiiie thet he/she/they

executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that Ly his/herftheir
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of whizp-ihe person(s)

Theresa Carbone

acted, executed the instrument, TERESA CARBONE

Theresa Carbone
Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

Notary Public Commission Expiration Date




2115221185 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described real estate situated in the County of Cook, in the State of Illinois, to wit:
Lot 49 in Elk Grove Estates Townhouses of Parcel "G", being a Subdivision in the South half of
Section 29, Township 41 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the

Plat thzi=of registered in the office of the Registrar of Titles of Cook County, Illinois, on October
24, 1967, as Document Number 2477591.

APN/ Tax [D: 08-29-215-049-0000)

Page 8

N



